CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD TO APPOINT NELSON DE LEÓN, DR. JILL DEUPI, JACEK KOLASIŃSKI, EMILY MACDONALD-KORTH, MARIJEAN MIYAR, AND JUAN ROSELIONE-VALADEZ TO THE ARTS ADVISORY PANEL TO SERVE FOR THE REMAINDER OF A TWO (2) YEAR TERM, WHICH BEGAN ON JUNE 1, 2019 AND CONTINUES THROUGH MAY 31, 2021.

WHEREAS, The Arts Advisory Panel is comprised of nine (9) members, with the Cultural Development Board recommending seven (7) members' appointment to the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, On August 6, 2019 the Cultural Development Board voted to recommend reappointment of the current members of the Arts Advisory Panel, two of whom have served beyond the 8-year term limit and were therefore not recommended for reappointment; and

WHEREAS, one of the current members of the Arts Advisory Panel declined to accept the nomination for an additional term; and

WHEREAS, On August 6 and September 17, 2019 the Cultural Development Board voted to recommend appointment of two new member to the Arts Advisory Panel; and

WHEREAS, the following recommended appointees have agreed to serve: Nelson de León, Dr. Jill Deupi, Jacek Kolasinski, Emily MacDonald-Korth, Marijean Miyar, and Juan Roselione-Valadez;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission does hereby appoint Nelson de León, Dr. Jill Deupi, Jacek Kolasinski, Emily MacDonald-Korth, Marijean Miyar, and Juan Roselione-Valadez as members of the Arts Advisory Panel for the remainder of a two (2) year term, which began on June 1 2017 and continues through May 31, 2019. **SECTION 2.** That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS EIGHTH DAY OF OCTOBER A.D., 2019

APPROVED:

RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY